
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC for a ) 
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ) 
Authorizing It to Construct, Own, Operate, ) 
Control, Manage and Maintain a High ) Case No. EA-2016-0358 
Voltage, Direct Current Transmission Line ) 
and an Associated Converter Station ) 
Providing an Interconnection on the ) 
Maywood-Montgomery 345 kV ) 
Transmission Line.  ) 

MISSOURI JOINT MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY COMMISSION'S 
SUPPLEMENTATION OF HEARING EXHIBIT 479 

The Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission (“MJMEUC”), in compliance 

with 4 CSR 240-2.130(17), hereby supplements its Hearing Exhibit 479 which was received into 

the record of evidence with no objection lodged by any party.1  Hearing Exhibit 479 provided 

copies of the executed contracts between MJMEUC and the City of Kirkwood, and between 

MJMEUC and the City of Hannibal, for renewable Kansas wind energy delivered via the Grain 

Belt Express Clean Line Project (“Project”).2 MJMEUC’s CEO and President, Duncan 

Kincheloe, testified as to the municipal commitments totaling, at the time of the hearing, 100 

MW of energy delivered via the Project (60 MW from the 35 MoPEP cities, 25 MW from the 

City of Kirkwood, and 15 MW from the City of Hannibal).3 

Mr. Kincheloe also testified that he expected commitments would soon come from the 

City of Columbia for an additional 35 MW and from the City of Centralia for an additional 1 

MW.4  Both the City of Columbia and the City of Centralia have now executed formal contracts 

1 Transcript, March 23, 2017, page 1005 line 4 to line 21 (“Tr. 1005:4 – 21”). 
2 Tr. 980:19 – 981:8. 
3 Tr. 980:19 – 981:11. 
4 Tr. 980:21 – 981:15; 984:16-24; 995:1 – 997:2. 
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to take that renewable energy via the Project, and those two contracts are attached to this filing 

for supplementation of the record of evidence at Hearing Exhibit 479. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

By:    /s/ Peggy A. Whipple        
   Peggy A. Whipple MO Bar # 54758 
   Douglas L. Healy, MO Bar #51630 
   Penny M. Speake, MO Bar #37469 
   Healy Law Offices, LLC 
   514 East High Street, Suite 22 
   Jefferson City, MO 65101 

            Telephone:  (573) 415-8379  
                Facsimile:   (573) 415-8379 

   Email: peggy@healylawoffices.com 
          ATTORNEYS FOR MJMEUC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that the foregoing Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility 
Commission’s Supplementation of Hearing Exhibit 479 was served by electronically filing 
with EFIS and emailing a copy to the following interested persons on this 14th day of June, 
2017: 
 
Missouri Public Service Commission   Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC 
Staff Counsel Department    Joshua Harden 
P.O. Box 360      4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Jefferson City, MO 65102    Kansas City, MO 64111 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov   joshua.harden@dentons.com 
 
Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC   Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC 
Lisa A. Gilbreath     Karl Zobrist 
254 Commercial Street    4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Portland, ME 64111-0410    Kansas City, MO 64111 
lgilbreath@pierceatwood.com   karl.zobrist@dentons.com 
        
Missouri Public Service Commission   Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC 
Nathan Williams     Cary Kottler 
P.O. Box 360      1001 McKinney, Suite 700 
Jefferson City, MO 65102    Houston, TX 77002 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov   ckottler@cleanlineenergy.com 
 
Eastern Missouri Landowners Alliance  Consumers Council of Missouri 
David C. Linton     John B. Coffman 
314 Romaine Spring View    871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
Fenton, MO 63026     St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
jdlinton@reagan.com     john@johncoffman.net 
 
Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC   Empire District Electric Company 
Erin Szalkowski     Dean L. Cooper 
1001 McKinney Street, Suite 700   P.O. Box 456 
Houston, TX 77002     Jefferson City, MO 65102 
eszalkowski@cleanlineenergy.com   dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
 
IBEW Local Union 2     IBEW Local Union 2 
Emily Perez      Sherrie Hall 
7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200   7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105     St. Louis, MO 63105 
eperez@hammondshinners.com   sahall@hammondshinners.com 
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Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers  Infinity Wind Power 
Diana M. Vuylsteke     Terri Pemberton 
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600    3321 SW 6th Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63102     Topeka, KS 66606 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com   terri@caferlaw.com 
 
Natural Resources Defense Council   Missouri Landowners Alliance 
Henry B. Robertson     Paul A. Agathen 
319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800    485 Oak Field Ct. 
St. Louis, MO 63102     Washington, MO 63090 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org   paa0408@aol.com 
 
Office of the Public Counsel    The Wind Coalition 
Lera Shemwell     Sean Brady 
P.O. Box 2230      P.O. Box 4072 
Jefferson City, MO 65102    Wheaton, IL 60189-4072 
Timothy.opitz@ded.mo.gov    sbrady@windonthewires.org 
 
Michele Hall      Missouri Farm Bureau 
4520 Main St, Suite 1100    Brent Haden 
Kansas City, MO 64111    827 Easts Broadway 
Michele.hall@dentons.com    Columbia, MO 65201 
       brent@hadenlaw.com 
 
The Wind Coalition     Glenda Cafer 
Deirdre K. Hirner     3321 Southwest 6th Avenue 
2603 Huntleigh Place     Topeka, KS 66606 
Jefferson City, MO 65109    glenda@caferlaw.com 
dhirner@awea.org      
       James Faul 
Renew Missouri     4399 Laclede Avenue 
Andrew J. Linhares     St. Louis, MO 63108 
1200 Rogers Street, Suite B    jfaul@hghllc.net 
Columbia, MO 65201-4744     
Andrew@renewmo.org    Brian Bear 
       P.O. Box 1766 
Rockies Express Pipeline    Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Sarah E. Giboney     brian.bear@ded.mo.gov 
Cheryl L. Lobb      
Colly J. Durley     David Cohen 
P.O. Box 918      1200 Rodgers Street, Suite B 
Columbia, MO 65205-0918    Columbia, MO 65201 
giboney@smithlewis.com    david@renewmo.org 
lobb@smithlewis.com     
durley@smithlewis.com    
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David Woodsmall     Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers 
807 Winston Court     Lewis Mills 
Jefferson City, MO 65101    221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 
David.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com  Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574 
       lewis.mills@bryancave.com 
 
 
          /s/ Peggy A. Whipple  
        Peggy A. Whipple 
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